

Date: 3/11/2025

Ref:

Mr. Mohammad Saud Al-Osaimi

CEO - Bursa Kuwait

State of Kuwait

Dear Sirs,

التاريخ : 2025/11/3

المرجع: 25-01217-06

المحترم السيد / محمد سعود العصيمي

الرئيس التنفيذي - بورصة الكويت

دولة الكويت

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

Subject: Zain disclosure regarding the invitation to  
the Extraordinary General Assembly

الموضوع: إفصاح زين بخصوص الدعوة لاجتماع  
الجمعية العامة غير العادية

As per chapter No. 4 of the "Disclosure & Transparency"  
Module of the Capital Markets Authority's Executive  
Bylaws and its law No. 7/2010 regarding disclosure of  
Material Information.

وفقاً لأحكام الفصل الرابع من كتاب "الإفصاح  
والشفافية" من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم  
2010/7 وتعديلاته الصادرة عن هيئة أسواق المال  
بشأن الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية.

Attached; the announcement Form for the  
Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting.

نرفق لكم نموذج الاعلان عن اجتماع الجمعية  
العامة غير العادية

Sincerely yours,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،



أسامة عثمان الفريح

رئيس مجلس الإدارة - مجموعة زين

Osamah Othman AlFuraih

Chairman - Zain Group

نموذج الإعلان عن معلومات الجمعية العامة

Application Form for the Announcement of a General Assembly Meeting

2025/11/3	Date
شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع - زين Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P "Zain"	اسم الشركة المدرجة Name of Listed Company
<input type="checkbox"/> عادية (Ordinary) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> غير عادية (Extraordinary)	نوع الجمعية Type of assembly
2025/11/26 - الساعة 11 صباحا 2025/11/26 – 11AM	تاريخ وموعد الجمعية العامة Date of the general assembly
2025/11/11	التاريخ النهائي لشراء أسهم الشركة للقيّد في سجل حق حضور الجمعية العامة * *Final date for purchasing the company's shares to be registered in the registry of the right to attend the general assembly
2025/11/16	تاريخ حق حضور الجمعية العامة ** Date of the right to attend the general assembly **
بداية من تاريخ 2025/11/16 حتى إغلاق المشاركة لكل بند من بنود الاجتماع من قبل مدير النظام في تاريخ 2025/11/26. Commences from 16/11/2025 until closing participation in each item of the Meeting's agenda by the system's manager on the date of 26/11/2025.	فترة الإتاحة *** Participation Period ***
مرفق جدول أعمال الجمعية العامة غير العادية Attached the Agenda of the Extraordinary General Assembly	بنود جدول الأعمال Items of the agenda
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> حضوري (شخصي أو من خلال توكيلات) Presence (in Person or by Proxy) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> حضوري + إلكتروني (Presence + electronic)	طرق المشاركة في الجمعية Methods of participating in the assembly
المقر الرئيسي للشركة At the Company's Headquarters	مكان انعقاد الجمعية العامة Place of holding the General Assembly
2025/12/4	التاريخ المؤجل للجمعية في حالة عدم اكتمال النصاب The postponed date of the assembly in the event of a lack of quorum

شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة (ش.م.ك.ع) Mobile Telecommunications Co. (K.S.C.P)

Airport Road, Shuwaikh, Kuwait – P.O. Box 22244 Safat 13083 Kuwait – T: +965 2464 4444 F: +965 2464 4552

رأس المال المدفوع: 432,705,890.900 د.ك - رأس المال المصرح به: 432,705,890.900 د.ك - السجل التجاري: 36025

www.zain.com

يتم التقدم بالإفصاح على هذا النموذج قبل افتتاح جلسة التداول في آخر موعد للإفصاح ( يوم العمل الخامس الذي يسبق تاريخ حق الحضور).  
Disclosure of this form shall be submitted prior to opening the trading session on the final disclosure date  
(fifth Business Day prior to the date of the right to attend).

\* يوم العمل الثالث الذي يسبق تاريخ حق حضور الجمعية العامة وفقاً لدورة التسوية الحالية .

\* Third Business Day before the date of the right to attend the general assembly according to the current settlement cycle.

\*\* من حق كل مساهم مقيد في سجلات الشركة في هذا اليوم حضور الجمعية العامة حتى في حالة بيع السهم قبل تاريخ انعقاد الجمعية العامة.

\*\* Every shareholder registered in the company's registries on this day has the right to attend the general assembly, even if the share was sold before the date of the general assembly.

\*\*\* هي المدة التي تبدأ من تاريخ حق حضور الجمعية العامة وتبلغ عشرة أيام قبل التاريخ المحدد لانعقاد الاجتماع، وتكون حتى إغلاق المشاركة لكل بند من بنود الاجتماع من قبل مدير النظام.

\*\*\* It is the period that commences from the Date of the Right to attend the General Assembly, amounting to ten Business Day prior to the date specified for holding the meeting and lasts until closing the participation in each Item of the Meeting's agenda by the system's manager.





## جدول أعمال الجمعية العامة غير العادية:

البند الأول: الموافقة على تعديل المادة رقم 5 من عقد التأسيس والمادة رقم 4 من النظام الأساسي للشركة.

النص قبل التعديل	النص بعد التعديل
الأغراض التي أسست من أجلها الشركة هي القيام بما يلي داخل الكويت وخارجها:	مع عدم الإخلال بأحكام قانون الشركات وتعديلاته رقم 2016/1 والقانون رقم 37 لسنة 2014 بإنشاء هيئة تنظيم الاتصالات وتقنية المعلومات ولائحته التنفيذية ومتطلبات الجهات الرقابية، فإن الأغراض التي أسست من أجلها الشركة هي القيام بما يلي داخل الكويت وخارجها:
1 - شراء وتوريد وتركيب وإدارة وصيانة أجهزة ومعدات الهوائيات المتنقلة ونظام المناداة.	1. الخدمات المكاملة لأنظمة الاتصالات الهاتفية.
2 - استيراد وتصدير الأجهزة والمعدات والأدوات لأغراض الشركة.	رمز النشاط 619012.
3 - شراء أو استئجار خطوط الاتصال اللازمة لتقديم خدمات الشركة وذلك بالتنسيق ودون تدخل أو تعارض مع الخدمات التي تقدمها الدولة.	2. خدمات الاتصالات الحديثة.
4 - شراء امتيازات التصنيع ذات العلاقة المباشرة بخدمات الشركة من الشركات الصناعية أو تصنيعها في الكويت.	رمز النشاط 619010.
5 - إدخال أو إدارة خدمات أخرى ذات طبيعة مشابهة ومكملة لخدمات الشركة في مجال الاتصالات وذلك بغرض تطوير هذه الخدمات أو جعلها متكاملة.	3. تقديم الخدمات في مجال الاتصالات الحديثة.
6 - إجراء البحوث الفنية المتعلقة بأعمال الشركة بغرض تحسين وتطوير خدمات الشركة وذلك بالتعاون مع الجهات ذات الاختصاص داخل الكويت وخارجها.	رمز النشاط 619011.
7 - إنشاء وشراء وبناء وتملك الأراضي والمنشآت اللازمة لتحقيق أغراض الشركة.	4. أنشطة الاتصالات اللاسلكية.
8 - شراء كافة المواد والألات اللازمة لقيام الشركة بأغراضها كإيصال الخدمة الهاتفية المتنقلة لمطالبيها وكذلك النداء الآلي وصيانة هذه الخدمات بكافة الطرق الحديثة الممكنة.	رمز النشاط 612000.
9 - استغلال الفوائض المالية المتوفرة لدى الشركة عن طريق استثمارها في محافظ مالية تدار من قبل شركات وجهات متخصصة، وتخويل مجلس إدارة الشركة القيام بذلك.	5. أنشطة الاتصالات السلكية.
ويجوز للشركة أن تكون لها مصلحة أو أن تشترك بأي وجه مع الهيئات التي تزاوّل أعمالاً شبيهة بأعمالها أو التي قد تساعد على تحقيق أغراضها في الكويت وفي الخارج ولها أن تشتري هذه الهيئات أو أن تلحقها بها ويجوز أن تمارس الشركة أعمالاً مكاملة أو لازمة أو مرتبطة بأغراضها، وذلك بعد أخذ موافقة الجهات المختصة بهذه الأعمال.	رمز النشاط 611000.
	6. مواد وأنظمة وأجهزة الاتصالات.
	رمز النشاط 619006.
	7. البيع بالجملة للتلفونات ومعدات الإتصال.
	رمز النشاط 465203.
	8. البيع بالتجزئة لأجهزة الهواتف النقالة.
	رمز النشاط 474130.
	9. أجهزة الاتصالات ومستلزماتها.
	رمز النشاط 465208.
	10. بيع المعدات الإلكترونية ومعدات الاتصالات وقطع غيارها بالجملة.
	رمز النشاط 465200.
	11. تقديم خدمات مشغل شبكة الاتصالات المتنقلة الافتراضية.
	رمز النشاط 631202.
	12. بيع وشراء الأراضي والعقارات لحساب الشركة فقط.
	رمز النشاط 681011.
	13. استثمار الفوائض المالية في محافظ مالية عن طريق استثمارها في محافظ مالية تدار من قبل شركات وجهات متخصصة.
	رمز النشاط 649918.
	14. بيع مستلزمات الهواتف النقالة.
	رمز النشاط 474140.
	15. البيع بالجملة لقطع غيار المعدات والأجزاء الإلكترونية الخاصة بالاتصالات وتشمل الانابيب الإلكترونية والدوائر الكهربائية المدمجة والمطبوعة.

النص قبل التعديل	النص بعد التعديل
رمز النشاط 465201	
16. بيع معدات المعلومات والاتصالات بالتجزئة في المتاجر المتخصصة .	
رمز النشاط 474000	
17. تركيب معدات الاتصالات	
رمز النشاط 332021	
18. صيانة أجهزة الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية	
رمز النشاط 951240	
19. تمديد اسلاك الاتصالات	
رمز النشاط 432112	
20. أنشطة الاتصالات الساتلية	
رمز النشاط 613000	
21. مواد وأنظمة وأجهزة الاتصالات	
رمز النشاط 619006	
22. مركز اتصال	
رمز النشاط 619007	
23. إنشاء وإقامة وإصلاح محطات وإبراج الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية والردار	
رمز النشاط 422070	
24. تمديدات الشبكات	
رمز النشاط 432113	
25. تركيب وتمديد شبكات الكمبيوتر والاتصالات	
رمز النشاط 432122	
26. البيع بالتجزئة للكروت مسبقة الدفع بكافة أنواعها	
رمز النشاط 476130	
27. البيع بالجملة للكروت مسبقة الدفع	
رمز النشاط 464963	
28. إدارة المشاريع	
رمز النشاط 821110	
29. إصلاح معدات الاتصالات	
رمز النشاط 951200	
30. تأسيس الشركات أو المشاركة بها مع آخرين لتنفيذ أعمال الشركة	
رمز النشاط 642061	
31. بيع وشراء الاسهم والسندات لحساب الشركة	
رمز النشاط 649917	
32. استشارات تكنولوجيا الاتصالات .	
رمز النشاط 7490342	
ويجوز للشركة أن تكون لها مصلحة أو أن تشترك بأي وجه مع المؤسسات والشركات التي تزاوُل أعمالاً شبيهة بأعمالها أو التي قد تساعد على تحقيق أغراضها في الكويت وفي الخارج ولها أن تشتري هذه المؤسسات أو الشركات أو أن تلحقها بها ويجوز أن تمارس الشركة أعمالاً مكملية أو لازمة أو مرتبطة بأغراضها، وذلك بعد أخذ موافقة الجهات المختصة بهذه الأعمال.	



البند الثاني: الموافقة على تعديل المادة رقم 28 من النظام الأساسي للشركة

(مادة 28)	(مادة 28)
<p>لمجلس الإدارة الحق في شراء وبيع المنقولات والعقارات كما أنه له حق التصرف في أصول الشركة كلها أو بالبيع أو بغيره من العقود لقاء الثمن الذي يراه مجزياً وعلى وجه الخصوص لقاء الأسهم أو الحصص وغيرها من الأوراق المالية التي تصدرها شركة أخرى وكذلك له الحق في اقتراض الأموال أو الحصول عليها بالطريقة التي يراها مناسبة بالداخل والخارج والاستئجار والتأجير وله القيام بكل ما يلزم لمباشرة كل عمل يدخل في أغراض الشركة، ويجوز لمجلس الإدارة بيع عقارات الشركة ورهنها وإعطاء الكفالات وعقد القروض بضمن عقارات الشركة، وإقراض الشركات التابعة والزميلة والمشاريع المشتركة "Joint Venture"، وكذلك لمجلس الإدارة التصريح برفع كل دعوى والدفاع عن مصلحة الشركة أمام القضاء سواء كانت الشركة مدعية أو مدعى عليها وله إبرام الصلح والتحكيم وشطب القيود والتنازل عن الحقوق سواء كان التنازل بمقابل أو بغير مقابل وتقرير كيفية استعمال أموال الشركة بما في ذلك مالها الاحتياطي وعلى العموم إدارة أعمال الشركة على الوجه الأصح، كما لا يجوز لمجلس إدارة الشركة أن يقرر صرف تبرعات من أموال الشركة، إلا بعد الحصول على موافقة الجمعية العامة العادية على ذلك، والتي يكون لها صلاحية تحديد أو الموافقة على تحديد قيمة التبرعات. ولا يجوز للشركة أن تقرض أحد أعضاء مجلس إدارتها أو الرئيس التنفيذي أو أزواجهم أو أقاربهم حتى الدرجة الثانية أو شركاتهم التابعة لهم، ما لم يكن هناك تفويض من الجمعية العامة العادية للشركة، وكل تصرف يتم بالمخالفة لذلك لا ينفذ في مواجهة الشركة، وذلك دون إخلال بحقوق الغير حسن النية.</p>	<p>لمجلس الإدارة الحق في شراء وبيع المنقولات والعقارات كما أنه له حق التصرف في أصول الشركة كلها أو بالبيع أو بغيره من العقود لقاء الثمن الذي يراه مجزياً وعلى وجه الخصوص لقاء الأسهم أو الحصص وغيرها من الأوراق المالية التي تصدرها شركة أخرى وكذلك له الحق في اقتراض الأموال أو الحصول عليها بالطريقة التي يراها مناسبة بالداخل والخارج والاستئجار والتأجير وله القيام بكل ما يلزم لمباشرة كل عمل يدخل في أغراض الشركة. ويجوز لمجلس الإدارة بيع عقارات الشركة ورهنها وإعطاء الكفالات وعقد القروض بضمن عقارات الشركة، وإقراض الشركات التابعة، وكذلك لمجلس الإدارة التصريح برفع كل دعوى والدفاع عن مصلحة الشركة أمام القضاء سواء كانت الشركة مدعية أو مدعى عليها وله إبرام الصلح والتحكيم وشطب القيود والتنازل عن الحقوق سواء كان التنازل بمقابل أو بغير مقابل وتقرير كيفية استعمال أموال الشركة بما في ذلك مالها الاحتياطي وعلى العموم إدارة أعمال الشركة على الوجه الأصح، كما لا يجوز لمجلس إدارة الشركة أن يقرر صرف تبرعات من أموال الشركة، إلا بعد الحصول على موافقة الجمعية العامة العادية على ذلك، والتي يكون لها صلاحية تحديد أو الموافقة على تحديد قيمة التبرعات. ولا يجوز للشركة أن تقرض أحد أعضاء مجلس إدارتها أو الرئيس التنفيذي أو أزواجهم أو أقاربهم حتى الدرجة الثانية أو شركاتهم التابعة لهم، ما لم يكن هناك تفويض من الجمعية العامة العادية للشركة، وكل تصرف يتم بالمخالفة لذلك لا ينفذ في مواجهة الشركة، وذلك دون إخلال بحقوق الغير حسن النية.</p>

مجلس الإدارة




## Extraordinary General Assembly Agenda

### 1- Consider approving the amendment of Article No. 5 of the Memorandum and Article No. 4 of the Articles of Association

Original Text	Amended Text
<p>"The objectives for which the Company is incorporated are to undertake the following inside and outside the State of Kuwait:</p> <p>1-The purchase, supply, installation, managing, and maintaining mobile phone and paging system equipment.</p> <p>2- Importing and exporting equipment, tools, and devices for the Company's objectives.</p> <p>3-Purchasing or leasing communication lines necessary to provide the Company's services, in coordination with and without overlapping or conflicting with the services provided by the State.</p> <p>4-Purchasing manufacturing franchises directly related to the Company's services from industrial companies or manufacturing them in Kuwait.</p> <p>5-Introducing or managing other services of a similar nature and complementary to the Company's telecommunications services, for the aim of developing or integrating these services.</p> <p>6-Conducting technical research related to the Company's operations to improve and develop the Company's services, in cooperation with the relevant authorities inside and outside Kuwait.</p> <p>7-Establishing, purchasing, building, and acquiring the lands and facilities necessary to achieve the Company's objectives.</p> <p>8-Purchasing all materials and machinery necessary for the Company to carry out its objectives, such as providing mobile telephone service to its applicants, as well as automatic paging, and maintaining these services using all possible modern methods.</p> <p>9-Exploiting the Company's available financial surpluses by investing them in financial portfolios managed by specialized companies and entities, and authorizing the Company's board of directors to do so.</p> <p>The Company may have an interest or participate in any manner with the entities practicing businesses similar to its businesses or which may assist it to achieve its objectives inside and outside Kuwait. Further, it may acquire such entities or attach them to itself. The Company may</p>	<p>"Without prejudice to the provisions of the Companies Law No.1/2016 and its amendments, and Law No.37 of 2014 Establishing the Communication and Information Technology Regulatory Authority and their executive regulation, as well as the requirements of the regulatory bodies, the objectives for which the Company is incorporated are to undertake the following inside and outside Kuwait:</p> <p>1-Services complementary to telephone communication systems. Activity code: 619012.</p> <p>2-Modern communication services. Activity code: 619010.</p> <p>3-Provision of services in the modern communication field. Activity code: 619011.</p> <p>4-Wireless communication activities Activity code: 612000.</p> <p>5-Wire line Communications Activities Activity code: 611000.</p> <p>6-Communication materials, systems and devices. Activity code: 619006.</p> <p>7-Wholesale of phone devices and communication equipment. Activity code: 465203.</p> <p>8-Retail sale of mobile phone devices. Activity code: 474130.</p> <p>9-Communication equipment and their accessories. Activity code: 465208.</p> <p>10-Wholesale of electronic equipment and communication equipment and their spare parts. Activity code: 465200.</p> <p>11-Provision of Virtual Mobile Network Operator services. Activity code: 631202.</p> <p>12-Selling and buying lands and real estate only for the Company's account. Activity code: 691011.</p>



Original Text	Amended Text
undertake businesses which are supplementary, necessary or connected with its objectives, after obtaining the approval of the authorities concerned with such businesses."	<p>13-Investment of financial surpluses in financial portfolios by investing them in financial portfolios managed by specialized companies and entities. Activity code: 649918.</p> <p>14-Selling mobile phone accessories. Activity code: 474140.</p> <p>15-Wholesale of communication equipment spare parts and electronic parts, including electronic tubes, integrated circuits and printed circuits. Activity code: 465201</p> <p>16-Retail sale of information and communications equipment in specialized stores. Activity code: 474000.</p> <p>17-Installation of communication equipment. Activity code: 332021.</p> <p>18-Maintenance of wire line and wireless communication equipment. Activity code: 951240.</p> <p>19-Extension of communication wires. Activity code: 432112</p> <p>20-Satellite communication activities. Activity code: 613000.</p> <p>21-Communication materials, systems and equipment. Activity code: 619006.</p> <p>22-communication centre Activity code: 619007.</p> <p>23-Establishing, setting up, and repair of wire line and wireless communication stations, towers, and radar. Activity code: 422070.</p> <p>24-Networks extensions. Activity code: 432113.</p> <p>25-Installation and extension of computer and communication networks. Activity code: 432122.</p> <p>26-Retail sale of prepaid cards of all kinds Activity code: 476130.</p> <p>27-Wholesale of prepaid cards. Activity code: 464963.</p> <p>28-Projects management Activity code: 821110.</p>



Original Text	Amended Text
	<p>29-Repair of communication equipment. Activity code: 951200.</p> <p>30-Incorporation of companies or contributing in them with others for the implementation of the Company's businesses. Activity code: 642061.</p> <p>31-Selling and buying shares and bonds for the Company's account. Activity code: 649917.</p> <p>32-Communication technology consultations. Activity code: 7490342.</p> <p>The Company may have an interest or participate in any manner with the entities practicing businesses similar to its businesses or which may assist it to achieve its objectives inside and outside Kuwait. Further, it may acquire such entities or attach them to itself. The Company may undertake businesses which are supplementary, necessary or connected with its objectives, after obtaining the approval of the authorities concerned with such businesses."</p>

## 2- Consider approving the amendment of Article No. 28 of the Articles of Association

Original Text	Amended Text
<p>The Board of Directors is entitled to buy and sell movable and real estate properties. Further, it is entitled to dispose with all the Company's assets, by selling or other contracts against the price it deems rewarding, particularly against shares, stakes and other securities issued by another company. Further, it is entitled to borrow funds or obtain them according to the method it deems appropriate inside and outside, leasing and rental. It may also undertake all the necessary procedures for performing every work which falls within the Company's objectives. The board of directors may sell the Company's real estate properties, mortgage them, provide guarantees and conclude loans secured by the Company's real estate properties, and lend subsidiary companies. Further, the board of directors may authorize the filing of every lawsuit and defend the Company's interest before the judiciary, whether the Company is a plaintiff or defendant. It may also conclude reconciliation, arbitration, deregistration of entries, assignment of rights, whether the assignment is for consideration or without consideration, to determine the method of using the Company's funds, including its reserve funds. In general, the board of directors shall manage the Company's business in the proper manner. Further, the Company board of directors may not decide to pay donations</p>	<p>The Board of Directors is entitled to buy and sell movable and real estate properties. Further, it is entitled to dispose with all the Company's assets, by selling or other contracts against the price it deems rewarding, particularly against shares, stakes and other securities issued by another company. Further, it is entitled to borrow funds or obtain them according to the method it deems appropriate inside and outside, leasing and rental. It may also undertake all the necessary procedures for performing every work which falls within the Company's objectives. The board of directors may sell the Company's real estate properties, mortgage them, provide guarantees and conclude loans secured by the Company's real estate properties, and lend subsidiary companies, affiliate companies and joint ventures. Further, the board of directors may authorize the filing of every lawsuit and defend the Company's interest before the judiciary, whether the Company is a plaintiff or defendant. It may also conclude reconciliation, arbitration, deregistration of entries, assignment of rights, whether the assignment is for consideration or without consideration, to determine the method of using the Company's funds, including its reserve funds. In general, the board of directors shall manage the Company's business in the</p>

Original Text	Amended Text
from the Company's funds, unless after obtaining the approval of the ordinary general assembly to this effect, which shall have the authority to determine or approve to determine the value of donations. The Company may not lend one of the members of its board of directors or the chief executive officer, or their spouses or relatives up to the second degree, or their subsidiary companies, unless with the authorization of the Company ordinary general assembly. Every transaction carried out in violation of the above shall not be effective against the Company, without prejudice of the rights of bona fide third parties.	proper manner. Further, the Company board of directors may decide to pay donations from the Company's funds, without obtaining the approval of the ordinary general assembly to this effect, which shall have the authority to determine or approve to determine the value of donations. The Company may not lend one of the members of its board of directors or the chief executive officer, or their spouses or relatives up to the second degree, or their subsidiary companies, unless with the authorization of the Company ordinary general assembly, without prejudice of the rights of bona fide third parties.

## Board of Directors



## الاحاطة بالاعطار

السادة / شركه الاتصالات المتنقله ش م ك ش.م.ك

تحية طيبة و بعد

بالإشارة إلى إخطار جمعية عمومية غير عادية المقدم ، نفيديكم علما بأنه قد تمت الاحاطة  
بالموعد في / 2025/11/26

وبناء على الطلب فإن ممثل الحضور عن الوزارة السيد / خالد طاهر عبد الحسين الرشيد

و تفضلو بقبول خالص التحية

وزارة التجارة والصناعة

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY



مستند الكتروني لايحتاج الى ختم أو توقيع